
411 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90802City of Long Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-0025 Name: DHHS - Homeless Veterans Initiative

Status:Type: Contract CCIS

File created: In control:12/17/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:1/15/2019 1/15/2019

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary agreements, and
any subsequent amendments including changing the terms, extending the grant period, or increasing
grant amounts, with the County of Los Angeles to receive and expend grant funding in the amount of
$329,324, for a Homeless Veterans Initiative, for the period of August 2, 2018 through August 1, 2019.
(Citywide)

Sponsors: Health and Human Services

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 011519-C-8sr.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approve recommendationCity Council1/15/2019 1 Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary
agreements, and any subsequent amendments including changing the terms, extending the
grant period, or increasing grant amounts, with the County of Los Angeles to receive and
expend grant funding in the amount of $329,324, for a Homeless Veterans Initiative, for the
period of August 2, 2018 through August 1, 2019.  (Citywide)

Since 2008, the County of Los Angeles has provided the City of Long Beach Department of
Health and Human Services (Health Department) funding to administer the Homeless
Veterans Initiative (Initiative).  These funds provide for specialized outreach to chronically
homeless veterans currently experiencing homelessness in Long Beach.  The Initiative
expands specialized outreach and assists homeless veterans with achieving housing stability.
This program provides outreach workers, a case manager, and a homeless impacts
coordinator to ensure strong support for homeless veterans.

Program participants are provided with access to housing and services that include
assessments and linkages to stabilization services such as healthcare services, housing
placement, and housing retention.  Eligibility for program clients is subject to verification of
veteran status. The Health Department operates the Initiative through the Health
Department’s Multi-Service Center (MSC).

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu and Revenue Management
Officer Geraldine Alejo on December 19, 2018.

City Council action is requested on January 15, 2019, to allow reimbursement for activities
funded by this project.

City of Long Beach Printed on 7/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-0025, Version: 1

The total funding amount will be $329,324, for the period of July 1, 2018 through August 1,
2019.  Sufficient funds have been budgeted in the Health Fund (SR 130) in the Health and
Human Services Department (HE).  No match or in-kind service mandate is required, and
there is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

Approve recommendation.

KELLY COLOPY
DIRECTOR
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Printed on 7/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

